



WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

Scott Grosz
Clearinghouse Director

Terry C. Anderson
Legislative Council Director

Margit Kelley
Clearinghouse Assistant Director

Jessica Karls-Ruplinger
Legislative Council Deputy Director

CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 17-077

Comments

[NOTE: All citations to “Manual” in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated December 2014.]

2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

- a. The introductory clause should be revised to indicate that the rule repeals and recreates s. NR 10.28 (1). [See s. 1.02 (1), Manual.]
- b. In SECTION 1, it appears that s. NR 10.104 (2) (a) to (d) could be repealed because they are made unnecessary by the change in s. NR 10.104 (2) (intro.). If so, the repeal of those paragraphs should be treated in a separate section of the rule. If not, the treatment clause for SECTION 1 should be revised to reflect that it only treats s. NR 10.104 (2) (intro.). [See s. 1.04 (1) (b) 2., Manual.]
- c. The period at the end of the treatment clause in SECTION 2 should be replaced with “to read:”. [See s. 1.04 (2), Manual.] In addition, the number and title of the repealed and recreated section should be shown in the rule text. [s. 1.065, Manual.]
- d. SECTION 3 should be removed from the rule text because only emergency rules must contain a statement of emergency. [See s. 1.02 (5), Manual.]
- e. Is the intent that the maps provided in Appendix 1 of the rule text will replace the diagram that currently appears in s. NR 10.28 (1)? If so, the “Appendix 1” heading (and the text under that heading) should be removed. In addition, it appears that the maps in the Appendix provide only preliminary deer management unit boundaries. The maps should be revised to provide permanent deer management unit boundaries.